

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

No. 99-2281

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

WALTER GENE GRASSIE,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
C. LEROY HANSEN, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

NORMAN C. BAY
United States Attorney

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT R. GORENCE
Assistant United
States Attorney
Post Office Box 607
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 346-7274

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LINDA F. THOME
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4706

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
 ARGUMENT:	
I. DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCING UNDER BOTH 18 U.S.C. 247(a) (1) AND 18 U.S.C. 844(i) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE	
	23
II. DEFENDANT’S SECTION 844(i) CONVICTION FOR THE ARSON OF THE ROSWELL CHURCH (COUNT 2) SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	
	35
A. This Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Interstate Commerce Element Of Section 844(i) Was Fully Consistent With The Decision In Jones	
	36
B. Defendant’s Stipulation Satisfies The Interstate Commerce Element Of Section 844(i)	
	43
C. Churches Are Included Within The Protections Of Section 844(i)	
	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CON' T) **PAGE**

D. The Jury Was Correctly Instructed
Regarding The Interstate Commerce
Element Of Section 844(i) 57

E. Application Of Section 844(i) To The
Arson Of The Roswell LDS Church Was
Constitutional 60

III. DEFENDANT'S SECTION 247(a) (1)
CONVICTIONS (COUNTS 1 AND 4-9)
SHOULD BE AFFIRMED 66

IV. DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION FOR ARSON OF A
TRUCK USED IN AN ACTIVITY AFFECTING
INTERSTATE COMMERCE (COUNT 10)
SHOULD BE AFFIRMED 72

CONCLUSION 76

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ATTACHMENTS

United States v. Little, 132 F.3d 43 (Table), No.
96-4136, 1997 WL 767765 (10th Cir., Dec. 11,
1997)

United States v. Rea, No. 98-2546, 2000 WL 1141030
(8th Cir., Aug. 11, 2000)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Associated Press v. NLRB</u> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937) . . .	56
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Garrett v. United States</u> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985) . . .	24
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1904 (2000)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Katzenback v. McClung</u> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	52
<u>Missouri v. Hunter</u> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983)	24-25
<u>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel</u> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	62
<u>Russell v. United States</u> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Vallejos v. C.E. Glass</u> , 583 F.2d 507 (10th Cir. 1978)	46
<u>United States v. Bolton</u> , 68 F.3d 396 (10th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1137 (1996)	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Bruce</u> , 78 F.3d 1506 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 854 (1996)	43
<u>United States v. Campbell</u> , 453 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1972)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)**PAGE**

<u>United States v. Denalli</u> , 73 F.3d 328 (11th Cir. 1996)	51-52
<u>United States v. Harding</u> , 491 F.2d 697 (10th Cir. 1974)	44-45, 47
<u>United States v. Harding</u> , 507 F.2d 294 (10th Cir. 1974)	47
<u>United States v. Hooks</u> , 780 F.2d 1526 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1128 (1986)	72
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 194 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. granted, 120 S.Ct. 2193 (2000)	55
<u>United States v. Lanzi</u> , 933 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1991)	24-25, 34
<u>United States v. Little</u> , 132 F.3d 43 (Table), No. 96-4136, 1997 WL 767765 (10th Cir., Dec. 11, 1997)	41, 56
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Mason</u> , 85 F.3d 471 (10th Cir. 1996)	44, 57
<u>United States v. Monholland</u> , 607 F.2d 1311 (10th Cir. 1979)	39-40, 74
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1740 (2000)	64-65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

PAGE

United States v. Nguyen, 155 F.3d 1219
(10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied,
525 U.S. 1167 (1999) passim

United States v. Overstreet, 40 F.3d 1090
(10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied,
514 U.S. 1113 (1995) 26-27

United States v. Pappadopoulos, 64 F.3d 522
(9th Cir. 1995)____. __52

United States v. Pearson, 203 F.3d 1243
(10th Cir. 2000), cert. denied,
120 S. Ct. 2734 (2000) 24

United States v. Poulos, 667 F.2d 939
(10th Cir. 1982)__. _29-30

United States v. Rea, 169 F.3d 1111
(8th Cir. 1999), cert. granted,
120 S. Ct. 2193 (2000) 55

United States v. Rea, No. 98-2546,
2000 WL 1141030 (8th Cir., Aug. 11, 2000) . 55-56

United States v. Romero, 122 F.3d 1334
(10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied,
523 U.S. 1025 (1998) 43

United States v. Ryan, 9 F.3d 660
(8th Cir. 1993) 51

United States v. Schwanke, 598 F.2d 575
(10th Cir. 1979) 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T) PAGE

United States v. Sherlin, 67 F.3d 1208 (1995),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1082 (1996) 56

United States v. Swapp, 198 F.3d 260 (Table)
No. 98-4061, 1998 WL 989336
(10th Cir. Oct. 29, 1999) 41-42, 55

United States v. Wiseman, 172 F.3d 1196
(10th Cir. 1999) passim

United States v. Wittgenstein, 163 F.3d 1164
(10th Cir. 1998) 44, 57

United States v. Yost, 24 F.3d 99
(10th Cir. 1994) 40

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 247 23

18 U.S.C. 247(a) (1) passim

18 U.S.C. 247(d) (3) 26

18 U.S.C. 844(e) 28

18 U.S.C. 844(f) (2) 28

18 U.S.C. 844(f) (3) 28

18 U.S.C. 844(h) passim

18 U.S.C. 844(h) (1) passim

18 U.S.C. 844(i) passim

STATUTES (CON' T)	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 924 (c) (1)	26
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
18 U.S.C. 1951	40
18 U.S.C. 1951 (a)	22-23, 40, 67
18 U.S.C. 2113 (a)	26
18 U.S.C. 2113 (d)	26
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
Gun Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. 922 (q) (1) (a)	38, 63
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, 42 U.S.C. 13981 (1994)	64
Church Arson Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-155, 110 Stat. 1392 (1996) . . .	53
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 678, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) . . .	30
H.R. Rep. No. 621, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) . . .	35
<u>Explosives Control: Hearings on H.R. 17154,</u> <u>H.R. 16699, H.R. 18573 and Related Proposals</u> _____ <u>Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm.</u> <u>on the Judiciary, 91st Cong.,</u> <u>2d Sess. 31 (1970)</u>	49-50

<u>Church Burnings: Hearings on the Federal</u> <u>Response to Recent Incidents of Church</u> <u>Burnings in Predominantly Black Churches</u> <u>Across the South Before the Senate Comm.</u> <u>On the Judiciary, 104th Cong.,</u> 2d Sess. 37 (1996)	54
142 Cong. Rec. S7909 (July 16, 1996)	54
142 Cong. Rec. S6522 (June 19, 1996)	54

RULES:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Tenth Circuit Local Rule 36.3	41
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

Random House Dictionary of the English Language 371 (2d ed. 1987)	47
